
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 11TH NOVEMBER, 2015

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

COUNCILLORS PHILLIP BICKNELL (CHAIRMAN), MALCOLM ALEXANDER (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, JOHN COLLINS, GARY MUIR, 
SAMANTHA RAYNER AND SHAMSUL SHELIM 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, HASHIM BHATTI, JESSE GREY, NICOLA PRYER, 
EILEEN QUICK, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS AND EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Date Not Specified

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

 Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
 

7 - 14

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning & Property/Development Control 
Manager’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting the following 
link.
 http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm 
or from Democratic Services on 01628 796310 or
 democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 

 

15 - 50

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring reports.
 

51 - 52

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/dc_public_apps.htm
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and Country Planning 
Acts 
and associated legislation, Department of the Environment Circulars, the Berkshire 
Structure Plan, Statutory Local Plans or other forms of Supplementary Planning 
Guidance, 
as the instructions, advice
[...]
ng. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

6



i

To listen to an audio recording of this meeting, go to:
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/43672.htm

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

14 OCTOBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors: Phillip Bicknell (Chairman), Malcolm Alexander (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Airey, John Bowden, John Collins, Jesse Grey (substituting for 
Councillor Muir), Samantha Rayner and Shamsul Shelim.

Also present: Councillor Nicola Pryer

Officers: Neil Allen, Melvin Andrews, Wendy Binmore, Helen Leonard, Simon 
Rowberry, and Sarah Smith.

PART I

17/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Muir.

18/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr Bicknell – Declared a personal interest in item 15/01889 as he is a member of 
the Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service Board and is the Chairman of the 
budget steering group. He stated he would not take part in the discussion or the vote 
and would leave the room in the interests of transparency. He also declared a 
personal interest in item 15/02477 as his partner, Councillor Pryer had called the 
application in but, he had not discussed the item with her and had come to Panel 
with an open mind.

Cllr Alexander – Declared a personal interest in item 15/01889 as his son attends 
The Windsor Boys School and the school would benefit from S106 money received 
from the development.

Cllr Bowden – Declared a personal interest in item 15/01889 as he lives in a 
conservation area adjacent to St Marks Road.

Cllr Grey – Declared a personal interest in item 15/01889 as he was interviewed by 
Radio Berkshire about the application but, he did not express an opinion during the 
interview and had come to Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Shelim – Declared personal interests in item 15/01889 as his son attends The 
Windsor Boys School which would benefit from S106 money received from the 
development; and he owns The Viceroy restaurant on St Leonards Road which is in 
close proximity to the development.

19/15 MINUTES

7

Agenda Item 3

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/43672.htm


ii

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting of the 
Windsor Urban Development Control Panel held on 16 September 2015 
be approved.

20/15 PLANNING APPLICATIONS (WUDC 12/15)

The Panel considered the Director of Development and Regeneration’s report on 
planning applications received and received updates in relation to a number of 
applications, following the publication of the agenda.

NB: Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an 
asterisk.

Application Applicant and Proposed Development

15/01889* Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue Service: Erection of 5 x 4 
bedroom town houses, a block of 9 x 2 bedroom apartments with 
access, parking, landscaping and associated works, following the 
demolition of the existing fire station at Royal Berkshire Fire and 
Rescue Service, Windsor Fire Station, St Marks Road, Windsor 
SL4 3BE -  THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE in accordance 
with the Director of Development and Regeneration’s 
recommendations and with the conditions listed in Section 10 
of the main report and with the additional/amended 
conditions in Section 3 of the update report as listed below:

1. Irrespective of the provisions of Classes A, B and E of 
part 1 of Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 
(or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with 
or without modification) no enlargement, improvement 
or any other alteration (including the erection of any 
ancillary building within the curtilage) of or to any 
dwelling house the subject of this permission shall be 
carried out without planning permission having first 
been obtained from the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: The prominence of the site requires strict 
control over the form of any additional development 
which may be proposed. Relevant Policies – Local Plan 
H11, DG1.

2. Irrespective of the provisions of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order1995 
(or any order revoking and re-enacting that Order with 
or without modification) no fence, gate, wall or other 
means of enclosure shall be erected on the site without 
planning permission having first been obtained from 
the Local Planning Authority. Reason: To ensure the 
location, form, design and materials are appropriate for 
the character and appearance of the area. Relevant 
Policies 0 Local Plan DG1.

3. No development shall commence until details of the 
siting and design of all walls, fencing or any other 
means of enclosure (including any retaining walls) have 

8



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 14.10.15

iii

been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Such walls, fencing or other means 
of enclosure as may be approved shall be erected 
before first occupation of the development unless the 
prior written approval of the local Planning Authority to 
any variation has been obtained. Reason: to ensure the 
satisfactory resultant appearance and standard of 
amenity of the site and the surrounding area. Relevant 
Policy – Local Plan DG1.

4. Prior to the occupation of the apartment building a 
refuse management strategy for the apartments shall 
have been first submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the 
development shall be carried out in accordance with 
these details. Reason: In the interests of highway 
safety. Local Plan Policy T5.

5. Prior to the first occupation of the development details 
of a balcony screen for the southern elevation of the 
roof top terrace and balcony screens for the sides of 
the balconies serving flats 4 and 7 and 1 and 9 at first 
and second floor shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter 
these screens shall be erected prior to first occupation 
and retained in accordance with the approved details. 
Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the 
occupiers of 20 Hawtrey Road.

6. Prior to the occupation of the houses, details of a 
privacy screen for the eastern elevation to the raised 
terrace to the rear of the houses shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Thereafter the privacy screen shall be 
erected and maintained in accordance with these 
details. Reason: in the interests of the amenities of the 
occupiers of 44 St Marks Road.

7. No further window(s) shall be inserted at first floor level 
or above in any flank elevation without the prior written 
approval of the Local Planning Authority. Reason: To 
prevent overlooking and loss of privacy to 
neighbouring occupiers.

8. The first floor window(s) in the flank elevation of the 
town houses shall be of a permanently fixed, non-
opening design and fitted with obscure glass and the 
window(s) shall be permanently retained in that 
condition thereafter. Reason: To prevent overlooking 
and loss of privacy to neighbouring occupiers. 
Relevant Policies – Local Plan H11.

9. No development shall take place until full details of the 
Drainage System have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These shall 
include:

 Full details of all components of the proposed 
drainage system including dimensions, 

9



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 14.10.15

iv

locations, gradients, invert and cover levels, 
and drawings as appropriate; and 

 Results of intrusive ground investigations 
demonstrating the depth of any seasonally 
high groundwater table and infiltration rates 
are determined in accordance with the BRE 
Digest 365.

 Full calculations demonstrating that the 1 in 
100 year plus climate change design standard 
can be achieved by the proposed soakway 
based on accurate infiltration rates for the 
site.

 Demonstration that the proposed 
development will not increase the volumes 
and rates of surface water runoff flowing off 
the site; and

 Full details of the maintenance arrangements 
for the development, covering every aspect of 
the proposed drainage system. Reason: To 
ensure that an adequate Drainage system is 
provided. Policy – To comply with the NPPF.

Informative: The applicant is advised that as the development 
involved the diversion of a Thames Water foul sewer, Thames 
Water’s consent will be needed prior to diverting the sewer. 
The information submitted has not provided details of levels 
to demonstrate this is practical. The applicant is advised that 
if during the detailed design phases the levels on the site will 
need to change that a revised planning permission is likely to 
be required and this shall be obtained before development is 
commenced.

Four Councillors voted for the motion (Cllrs Airey, Alexander, 
Collins and Grey), two Councillors voted against the motion 
(Cllrs Rayner and Shelim), and one Councillor abstained (Cllr 
Bicknell).

(The Panel was addressed by James Burns in objection and Mark 
Carter, the agent. A statement was also read out from Cllr Ranking 
in objection).

15/02452* Mr and Mrs Clausen: Raising of existing roof ridge line, rear 
dormer roof extension and 2 No. front rooflights to facilitate loft 
conversion at 29 Arthur Road, Windsor SL4 1RS – THE PANEL 
VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to DEFER in order to carry out a site 
visit

(The Panel was addressed Anders Clausen, the applicant and a 
statement was read out on behalf of Cllr Ranking in favour).

15/02477* Claire Bishop – Paradigm Housing Group: Construction of 14 
dwellings (13x3-bedroom and 1x4-bedroom) and a retail unit 

10



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 14.10.15

v

following demolition of existing retail units as approved under 
permission 13/00381/FULL to amend the position of plots 10 – 12 
and correct the layout of plots 4 – 6 )approved plans 25B and 
30P1) at The Parade and Car Park Rear of 109 and 111 
Ruddlesway Windsor – THE PANEL VOTED to APPROVE 
planning permission, in accordance with the Director of 
Development and Regeneration’s recommendations for the 
reasons and with the conditions listed in Section 10 of the 
Main Report and amended conditions in Section 3 of the 
update report as listed below: 

1. Details of the design and appearance of proposed 
sheds and their associated bases shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority prior to the provision of sheds or associated 
bases, on site. The sheds within the root protection 
areas of trees shall be built on a frame (such as timber) 
placed on existing ground level, or shall be built on 
paving slabs placed on existing ground level under the 
outer edge/pressure points of the sheds, so as to allow 
aeration of the ground beneath the sheds. The sheds 
and bases shall be constructed and maintained in 
accordance with the approved plans/details. Reason: In 
the interest of the visual amenities of the area and to 
ensure there is no damage to trees covered by TPO. 
Relevant Policies – Local Plan N6, Neighbourhood Plan 
NP/EN2.

Six Councillors voted for the motion (Cllrs Airey, Alexander, 
Bowden, Grey, Rayner and Shelim), two Councillors voted 
against the motion (Cllrs Bicknell and Collins).

(The Panel was addressed by Helen Price in objection).

21/15 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (WUDC 13/15)

Details of appeal decisions and planning appeals received were noted.

22/15 MEETING

The meeting, which began at 7.00pm, ended at 8.30pm.

Chairman ………………………………………….

 Date………………………………………............

11



This page is intentionally left blank



AGLIST

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD

Windsor Urban Panel

11th November 2015

INDEX

APP = Approval

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use

DD = Defer and Delegate

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement

PERM = Permit

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required

REF = Refusal

WA = Would Have Approved

WR = Would Have Refused

Item No. 1 Application No. 15/02292/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 15

Location: Flaming Cow Unit A Windsor Bridge Court 75 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6BT

Proposal: Amendments to fenestration/ventilation

Applicant: Mr Elawadi - The 
Flaming Cow

Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 5 October 2015

___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 2 Application No. 15/02452/FULL Recommendation REF Page No. 29

Location: 29 Arthur Road Windsor SL4 1RS

Proposal: Raising of existing roof ridge line, rear dormer roof extension and 2 No. front rooflights to facilitate loft 
conversion

Applicant: Mr And Mrs Clausen Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 16 September 2015
___________________________________________________________________________________

Item No. 3 Application No. 15/02657/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 39

Location: 70 Wolf Lane Windsor SL4 4YZ

Proposal: Construction of a two storey rear extension and first floor front extension

Applicant: Mr Elgendy Member Call-in: Cllr Ms N Airey Expiry Date: 29 September 2015
___________________________________________________________________________________

Planning appeals Received Page No.      51

13



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

11 November 2015 Item:  1
Application 
No.:

15/02292/FULL

Location: Flaming Cow Unit A Windsor Bridge Court 75 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6BT 
Proposal: Amendments to fenestration/ventilation
Applicant: Mr Elawadi - The Flaming Cow
Agent: Mr Scott Wood - CSK Architects
Parish/Ward: Eton Town Council

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Claire Pugh on 01628 685739 or at 
claire.pugh@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the alterations to the fenestration of the Flaming 
Cow restaurant, so that the existing window open
[...]
a.  The NPPF at paragraph 129 explains that local planning authorities should 
identify and assess the particular significance of any heritage asset that may be affected by a 
proposal (including by development affecting the setting of a heritage asset) taking account of the 
available evidence and any necessary expertise. They should take this assessment into account 
when considering the impact of a proposal on a heritage asset, to avoid or minimise conflict 
between the heritage asset’s conservation and any aspect of the proposal. Both Listed Buildings 
and Conservation Areas are heritage assets. 

6.3 Paragraph 134 of the NPPF sets out where a development proposal will lead to less than 
substantial harm to the significance of a designated heritage asset, this harm should be weighed 
against the public benefits of the proposal, including securing its optimum viable use.

6.4 The site is situated within the Conservation Area, and opposite to the site is The George Inn 
which is a Grade II Listed Building. 

6.5 The proposed alterations include the introduction of ventilation grilles within the top half of the 
existing window openings to the restaurant facing the High Street and Brocas Street. The size of 
the window opening will be unaltered, but the area for the window panes will be smaller, as the 
ventilation grilles will be put in. There is an existing ventilation grille on the window facing Brocas 
street (which is to be enlarged), and the agent has advised the grilles on the other windows 
would have the same appearance as this.  

6.6 It is not considered that the changes to the fenestration would cause harm to the setting of the 
Listed Building on the opposite side of the road (the George Inn), as the alterations are not 
considered to be so significant to result in harm to the setting of the Listed building. In respect of 
the character and appearance of the Conservation Area, from longer views of the site from the 
opposite side of Windsor Eton Bridge
[...]
134 of the NPPF.

6.10 Policy CA2 of the adopted Local Plan states that: 

‘In respect of Conservation Areas, the Borough Council will require that any development will 
enhance or preserve the character or appearance of the Conservation Area.’ 

6.11 As explained in section 6.6 of the report, it is considered the changes to the fenestration are fairly 
limited, and as such the proposed development would preserve the appearance of the 
Conservation Area in accordance with Policy CA2 of the Local Plan.  

Impact on residential amenity 

6.12 Given that the proposed alterations are to improve the odours being released from restaurant, it 
is considered this will improve the impact on residential amenity to neighbouring occupiers. 
Environmental Protection has recommended a number of conditions to ensure odour and noise 
are controlled. These conditions are set out in section 7 of the report. However, they have been 
amended (set out in section 9) so that the meet the 6 tests for imposing planning conditions as 
set out in the National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG), which are that they are: 

 necessary;

 relevant to planning and;

 to the development to be permitted;

 enforceable;

 precise and;

 reasonable in all other respects

Other Material Considerations

6.13 Objectors state the premises are unsuitable for an A3 use, but are one the Council insisted on. It 
should be noted however, that before this development there was a larger A3 use at ground floor 
level. 

6.14 Objectors invite officers to visit the site when the restaurant is in operation to experience the 
odour problems. The Environmental Protection Officer is aware of the odour issues at present, 
and this is why this application has been submitted in attempt to overcome these issues. 

6.15 It is raised that the landlord has not given their permission for the works, and as such this 
exercise in applying for planning permission seems premature. It should be noted that the agent 
has confirmed th
[...]
or 
rating industrial noise affecting mixed residential and industrial area.
Reason: To protect the residential amenities of the area. Relevant Policy Local Plan NAP3.

 6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans.

 

24



 

Appendix A- Site Location Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

25



 

 

Appendix B- Proposed Elevations  

 

High Street Elevation  

 

 

Brocas Street Elevation  

 

26



 

Appendix C- Previously approved elevations  

 

High Street Elevation  

 

Brocas Street Elevation  

 

 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

11 November 2015 Item:  2
Application 
No.:

15/02452/FULL

Location: 29 Arthur Road Windsor SL4 1RS 
Proposal: Raising of existing roof ridge line, rear dormer roof extension and 2 No. front rooflights 

to facilitate loft conversion
Applicant: Mr And Mrs Clausen
Agent: Mr Peter Rees
Parish/Ward: Castle Without Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Brian Benzie on 01628 796323 or at 
brian.benzie@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application was deferred at the Panel meeting of the 14th October for the Panel to view the 
site. 

1.2 The increase in the main ridge height and the scale and bulk of the proposed dormer extension 
would appear visually discordant and unsympathetic to the character and appearance of the 
area and detrimental upon the appearance of the row of terraces.  It would significantly detract 
from the character of the host dwelling and be at odds with the roof scape of other dwellings 
within the immediate area. The application site is clearly visible from public vantage points and 
the proposed dormer extension would fail to integrate with, and respect, the appearance of the 
original dwelling.

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the
[...]
he application site is clearly visible from public vantage points and 
the proposed dormer extension would fail to integrate with and respect the appearance of the 
original dwelling.  The development would be contrary to policies The Royal Borough of Windsor 
and Maidenhead Local Plan 1999 (Incorporating Alterations 2003) Policies DG1 and H14 and 
with the aims and core principle objectives of the NPPF.

 

33



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A Existing Elevations 

 

 

 

 

35



 

Appendix B Proposed Elevations and Floor Plans 

 

 

36



 

Appendix C Location Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

37



This page is intentionally left blank



WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

11 November 2015 Item:  3
Application 
No.:

15/02657/FULL

Location: 70 Wolf Lane Windsor SL4 4YZ 
Proposal: Construction of a two storey rear extension and first floor front extension
Applicant: Mr Elgendy
Agent: Mr P N Robson
Parish/Ward: Park Ward

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  David Johnson on 01628 685692 or at 
david.johnson@rbwm.gov.uk

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The application is for the construction of a two storey rear extension and a first floor front 
extension. The proposal is considered to be acceptable in all respects including impact on the 
street scene, character of the area and the amenities of neighbouring dwellings.

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 9 of this report.

2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION

 At the request of Councillor Airey who thinks the application should be discussed at panel 
before being decided if recommended for approval as a matter of public interest.

3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS

3.1 The site is a two storey detached dwelling located at the end of a residential cul – de – sac which 
forms part of Wolf Lane. The design and size of dwellings on this part of Wolf Lane vary with no 
uniform design predominant. The application site its
[...]
 contained within the NPPF seeks to ensure high quality design and a good standard of 
amenity for all existing and future occupants of land and buildings. Policy H14 requires that 
extensions should not result in an unacceptable loss of light or privacy to neighbouring properties 
or significantly affect their amenities by being visually intrusive or overbearing. Light guidelines 

40



are provided in Appendix 12 of the Local Plan to assist with assessing whether a proposed 
extension would result in a loss of light to the neighbouring properties. 

6.6 Being at the end of the row of properties No. 70 has only one immediate neighbour (No. 68). The 
rear gardens of properties on this side of Wolf Lane are north facing. The light angles have been 
checked in accordance with Appendix 12 of the Local Plan and the rear extension would comply 
with the 45 degree light angle. It should also be noted that No. 68 has been extended to the rear 
with a ground floor extension. Similarly, it is not considered that the first floor front extension 
would have a detrimental impact on neighbouring properties in terms of loss of privacy, outlook, 
daylight, sunlight or otherwise.

6.7  There would be one additional high level window in the east facing elevation of the original 
dwelling, facing the flank wall of no.68) which would serve the bathroom. A condition is attached 
requiring this window to be fitted with obscure glazing.   

6.8 There is an Area Tree Preservation order on trees in the area; however, there are no substantial 
trees in the rear garden of the application site. It is not considered that the proposed development 
would have a detrimental impact on these trees.  

6.9 The existing three bedroom house has a garage, which is below our size standard of 3x6m at 
2.4x5.7m to count as a garage parking space and two spaces on the driveway. The proposed 
four bedroom house would have the existing substandard garage and two driveway spaces. The 
Councils maximum car pa
[...]
 the risk of flooding and demand for water, increase the level of sustainability 
of the development and to comply with Requirement 4 of the Royal Borough of Windsor & 
Maidenhead Sustainable Design & Construction Supplementary Planning Document.

 4 Any hard surfaces shall be made of porous materials and retained thereafter or provision shall 
be made and retained thereafter to direct run-off water from the hard surface to a permeable or 
porous area or surface within the curtilage of the property.
Reason: To reduce the risk of flooding and pollution and increase the level of sustainability of the 
development and to comply with Requirement 5 of the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Sustainable Design & Construction Supplementary Planning Document.

 5 Prior to the commencement of any works of demolition or construction a management plan 
showing how demolition and construction traffic, (including cranes), materials storage, facilities 
for operatives and vehicle parking and manoeuvring will be accommodated during the works 
period shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The plan 
shall be implemented as approved and maintained for the duration of the works or as may be 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason:  In the interests of highway safety and the free flow of traffic.  Relevant Policies - Local 
Plan T5.

 6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 
listed below.
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans.

Informatives 

 1 The RBWM Sustainable Design & Construction Supplementary Planning Document can be read 
at:http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/web/pp_sustainable_design_and_construction_spd.htm

 2 The applicant is advised that advice regarding permeable and porous hard surfaces can be 
found in the Department of Communities and Local Government document `Guidance on the 
permeable surfaci

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Phillip Bicknell (Chairman), Malcolm Alexander (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Airey, John Bowden, John Collins, Samantha Rayner, 
Shamsul Shelim and Jesse Grey

Officers: Daniel Gigg, Chris Nash, Gillian Butter, Jenifer Jackson, Karen Shepherd and 
Will Cottrell

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An Apology for Absence was received from Councillor Muir.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Shelim – Declared a personal interest in item 15/02292 as he owned a restaurant. He 
had come to the Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Bicknell – Declared a personal interest in item 15/02657 as his fellow Ward Councillor, 
Mrs N Airey, had called-in the application. He had not discussed the item with her and had 
come to Panel with an open mind.

Councillor M Airey - Declared a personal interest in item 15/02657 as his wife, Councillor 
Mrs N Airey, had called-in the application. He had not discussed the item with her and had 
come to Panel with an open mind

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015 
were approved, subject to the following amendments:

 18/15 to read ‘Cllr Alexander – Declared a personal interest in item 15/01889 as 
his grandson attends The Windsor Boys School and the school would benefit 
from S106 money received from the development’

 20/16 application 15/01889 ‘Four Councillors voted for the motion (Cllrs Airey, 
Alexander, Collins and Grey), three Councillors voted against the motion (Cllrs 
Bowden, Rayner and Shelim). Councillor Bicknell left the room for the duration 
of the discussion and voting on the item.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

The Panel considered the Director of Development and Regeneration’s report on planning 
applications received and received updates in relation to a number of applications, following 
the publication of the agenda.

N.B.: Updates were received in relation to planning applications marked with an asterisk

Application Applicant and Proposed Development

15/02292* Mr Elawadi - The Flaming Cow: Amendments to 
fenestration/ventilation at Flaming Cow Unit A Windsor Bridge 



Court 75 High Street Eton Windsor SL4 6BT.
 – THE PANEL VOTED to DEFER the application for 1 cycle in 
order to carry out a site visit to look at the changes to the fenestration 
and understand how the filtration/ventilation system works.

(Five Councillors voted in favour of the motion (Cllrs Alexander, 
Bicknell, Bowden, Collins and S Rayner). Two councillors voted 
against the motion (Councillors Grey and Shelim). Councillor M 
Airey took no part in the voting on the item as he had joined the 
meeting after the start of the debate on the application.

(The Panel was addressed by Robert Edwards and Ros Rivaz in 
objection, Parish Councillor Duncan Reed, and Richard Clarke, 
solicitor, on behalf of the applicant).

15/02452 Mr and Mrs Clausen: Raising of existing roof ridge line, rear 
dormer roof extension and 2 No. front rooflights to facilitate loft 
conversion at 29 Arthur Road, Windsor SL4 1RS – THE PANEL 
VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE THE APPLICATION, 
against officers’ recommendation, as they were of the opinion that 
the ridge height would not cause excessive mass or bulk and the 
proposals would be good design and sympathetic to the host dwelling 
under Policies H14 and DG1 of the Local Plan, and subject to the 
following additional conditions 

1) 3yr imp
2) Materials
3) First floor window fixed shut with exception of top opening 

element and obscure glass
4) No further windows in side

(The Panel was addressed Anders Clausen, the applicant and a 
statement was read out on behalf of Cllr Rankin in favour).

15/02657* Mr Elgendy: Construction of a two storey rear extension and first floor 
front extension at 70 Wolf Lane Windsor SL4 4YZ.
THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to APPROVE THE 
APPLICATION, with the following additional conditions as in the 
update report:
The first floor high level bathroom window in the existing east 
facing elevation shall be constructed a minimum of 1.7m above 
the finished internal floor level, and fitted with obscure glass (to a 
minimum of level 3) and the window shall not be altered without 
the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority
No further windows shall be inserted at first floor level in the east 
facing elevation of the extension without the prior written approval 
of the Local Planning Authority. 

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Details of Planning Appeals Received were noted.

MEETING

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.24 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….



DATE………………………………..........


